

No. 05-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SCOT PEKRUL,

Petitioner,

v.

JO ANNE B. BARNHART, Commissioner of Social Security

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

WILLIAM L. FOUCHÉ, JR.
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM FOUCHÉ
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 4600
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 660-4858

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: February 8, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. The Circuits Are Split as to Whether the Numerical Significance Finding is a Factual One that Varies with the Case and, if so, What Facts are Material to the Determination.	12
II. The Circuits Are Split with Respect to Whether a Region Can Be Too Large, with Four Circuits Holding that Nationwide Regions Are Appropriate. ..	15
III. The Circuits Are Split as to Whether ALJs Must Develop and Explain the Basis of Their Numerical Significance Findings.	17
IV. The Issues Presented Are of National Importance.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Barnhart</i> , 357 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Barker v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 882 F.2d 1474 (9th Cir. 1989)	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Barrett v. Barnhart</i> , 355 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Bishop v. Shalala</i> , 64 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 1995) (unpublished)	17
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987).....	6
<i>Bowling v. Shalala</i> , 36 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Brooks v. Barnhart</i> , 133 Fed.Appx. 669 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Brun v. Barnhart</i> , 2004 WL 413305 (D. Me. 2004).....	17
<i>Butler v. Barnhart</i> , 353 F.3d 992 (D.C. 2004).....	20
<i>Cowart v. Schweiker</i> , 662 F.2d 731 (11th Cir.1981)	5
<i>Donatelli v. Barnhart</i> , 127 Fed.Appx. 626 (3rd Cir. 2005) (unpublished).....	17
<i>Fargnoli v. Massanari</i> , 247 F.3d 34 (3rd Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Graves v. Sec. HEW</i> , 473 F.2d 807 (6th Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>Grogan v. Barnhart</i> , 399 F.3d 1257 (10 th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Hall v. Bowen</i> , 837 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1988).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Harmon v. Apfel</i> , 168 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983).....	6, 7, 23
<i>Jimenez v. Shalala</i> , 879 F.Supp. 1069 (Colo. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Chater</i> , 108 F.3d 178 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. Bowen</i> , 861 F.2d 1083 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15

<i>Kasarsky v. Barnhart</i> , 335 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Lee v. Sullivan</i> , 988 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Leonard v. Heckler</i> , 582 F.Supp. 389 (M.D. Penn. 1983).....	14
<i>Lirley v. Barnhart</i> , 124 Fed.Appx. 283 (5th Cir. 2005) (unpublished).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Long v. Chater</i> , 108 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Lopez-Diaz v. Sec. of HEW</i> , 585 F.2d 1137 (1st Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Martinez v. Heckler</i> , 807 F.2d 771 (9th Cir. 1987) ..	14, 15, 18
<i>Mericle v. Sec. HHS</i> , 892 F.Supp. 843 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Sec. HHS</i> , 1990 WL 55669 (6th Cir.) (unpublished)	20
<i>Ostronski v. Chater</i> , 94 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Ray v. Secretary of Health, Education & Welfare</i> , 465 F.Supp. 832 (E.D.Mich.1978)	14
<i>Rhodes v. Barnhart</i> , 117 Fed. Appx. 622 (10th Cir. 2004) (unpublished).....	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	11, 19
<i>Sims. v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	18
<i>Triamar v. Sullivan</i> , 966 F.2d 1336 (10th Cir. 1992)	12, 16
<i>Walker v. Shalala</i> , 1994 WL 171209 (S.D.Tex. 1994).....	15, 16
<i>Waters v. Sec. HHS</i> , 827 F.Supp. 446 (W.D.Mich. 1992).....	14, 16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 405(b)(1)	4, 18
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	5, 18

42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A).....	i, 4, 6, 13, 19
Texas Election Code § 32.031(b)	8

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 404.1512(g)	6
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520	5
20 C.F.R. § 404.1566(d)	10
20 C.F.R. § 404.1567	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.944	18
20 C.F.R. § 404.951	18
20 C.F.R. § 404.953(a)	18
20 C.F.R. § 404.1566	18
20 C.F.R., Pt. 404, Subpt. P, App. 2.	6-7

Agency Rulings

Soc. Sec. Admin., SSR 96-9p (1996)	10
--	----

Other

Ann McGeehan, Director of Elections, “Election Advisory No. 2004-13,” online at http://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2004-13.shtml	8
Social Security Administration, Annual Statistical Supplement, 2005 (Table 2.F9), online at: http://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/supplement/2005/2f8-2f11.html	22
Social Security Administration, PRESS OFFICE FACT SHEET: SOCIAL SECURITY BASIC FACTS, July 19, 2005, online at: http://www.ssa.gov/pressoffice/basicfact.htm	21
U.S. Census Bureau, “State and County QuickFacts,” online at http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48000.html	9

U.S. Census Bureau, data arranged by InfoPlease
Encyclopedia, online at:
<http://www.infoplease.com/ipa/A0108676.html> 9

Wikipedia Encyclopedia, “Piney Woods,”
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Piney_Woods 9
